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Region
JD1

2009 
Population 
Estimates2

YTD ADP
YTD Com 

LOS 
(months)

New 
Commits 

YTD

YTD New 
Com 
Rate4

Central

1st 55,184 120.8 17.7 83 15.0
2nd 55,486 208.0 20.9 122 22.0
5th 10,307 10.5 18.4 2 1.9
18th 102,008 189.7 19.1 118 11.6

Central Total 222,985 529.0 19.8 325 14.6

Northeast
8th 28,061 79.5 16.0 54 19.2
13th 9,660 11.6 17.8 9 9.3
17th 58,439 123.6 20.6 68 11.6
19th 29,154 88.0 17.4 60 20.6
20th 26,987 23.5 18.6 11 4.1

Northeast Total 152,301 326.3 17.7 202 13.3

Southern
3rd 2,546 3.3 20.7 3 11.8
4th 70,932 164.2 21.8 95 13.4
10th 17,320 37.0 18.5 19 11.0
11th 8,362 19.8 17.9 7 8.4
12th 5,627 12.4 14.9 6 10.7
15th 2,534 4.8 11.1 3 11.8
16th 3,279 10.6 14.0 8 24.4

Southern Total 110,600 252.1 20.1 141 12.7

Western
6th 6,339 20.5 16.3 20 31.6
7th 10,888 11.5 14.9 13 11.9
9th 8,712 11.0 16.8 7 8.0
14th 5,316 6.9 12.6 6 11.3
21st 15,047 61.5 20.1 39 25.9
22nd 3,258 10.4 18.3 7 21.5

Western Total 49,560 121.8 17.2 92 18.6

Statewide Total 535,446 1,229.2    19.0 760 14.2
1229.2

FY 08-09
SB94 Supplemental Report

DYC Commitment ADP & New Commitments by Judicial District

4 Per 10,000 youth in the population

2 Source: DOLA 2009 Estimates
3  Due to rounding, totals shown may not be an exact sum of the subtotals.

1  JD represents the judicial district in which the client was committed.  Regional totals are a sum of their 
respective judicial districts.  Regional totals reported here may differ slightly from those reported in the 
Monthly Population Report, where region is defined by active caseloads.



Region
JD

2009 
Population 
Estimates1

YTD 
ADP

New Admits 
YTD

YTD New 
Admit 
Rate2

Central
1st 55,184           42.5 1,008             182.7
2nd 55,486           67.2 1,242             223.8
5th 10,307           3.0 55                  53.4
18th 102,008         73.7 1,543             151.3

Central Total 222,985         186.4 3,848           172.6

Northeast
8th 28,061           20.0 690                245.9
13th 9,660             6.3 124                128.4
17th 58,439           29.1 985                168.6
19th 29,154           27.0 679                232.9
20th 26,987           15.2 565                209.4

Northeast Total 152,301         97.5 3,043           199.8

Southern
3rd 2,546             1.9 50                  196.4
4th 70,932           46.0 1,447             204.0
10th 17,320           15.7 645                372.4
11th 8,362             8.0 270                322.9
12th 5,627             3.0 90                  159.9
15th 2,534             1.7 19                  75.0
16th 3,279             3.4 83                  253.1

Southern Total 110,600         79.7 2,604           235.4

Western
6th 6,339             4.8 118                186.1
7th 10,888           6.2 127                116.6
9th 8,712             4.9 88                  101.0
14th 5,316             2.5 25                  47.0
21st 15,047           11.5 389                258.5
22nd 3,258             3.0 53                  162.7

Western Total 49,560           32.9 800              161.4

Missing JD or Multiple JDs 2.4 -                 

Statewide Total 535,446         398.7 10,295         192.3

398.8

2 Per 10,000 youth in the population
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DYC Detention ADP and New Detentions by Judicial District

1 Source: DOLA 2009 Estimates



Region
JD

YTD 
Detention 
Releases

YTD LOS 
(Days)

Central
1st 990                   15.0 14831.6
2nd 1,258                18.7 23569.4
5th 57                     16.4 937.6
18th 1,517                16.6 25190.4

Central Total 3,822              16.9 64528.9 16.7

Northeast
8th 661                   9.4 6241.8
13th 123                   18.0 2219.8
17th 978                   10.3 10066.4
19th 651                   13.8 8978.9
20th 561                   9.3 5216.9

Northeast Total 2,974              11.0 32723.7 12.2

Southern
3rd 51                     13.2 671.7
4th 1,419                10.7 15230.0
10th 623                   8.6 5380.0
11th 279                   9.7 2707.8
12th 90                     12.1 1088.9
15th 20                     26.3 526.2
16th 85                     13.6 1155.1

Southern Total 2,567              10.4 26759.6 13.5

Western
6th 119                   15.3 1820.6
7th 117                   15.8 1851.1
9th 87                     19.6 1706.5
14th 25                     34.0 849.3
21st 376                   9.6 3622.3
22nd 47                     16.7 783.2

Western Total 771                 13.8 10633.1 18.5

Missing JD or Multiple JDs 99

Statewide Total 10,233            13.9

DYC Detention LOS by Judicial District

FY 08-09
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Region JD
ADP % ADP % ADP % ADP % ADP % ADP %

Central

1st 23.5 55.5 3.5 8.2 14.1 33.2 0.9 2.0 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.6
2nd 6.9 10.2 26.2 38.9 31.9 47.5 1.1 1.6 0.8 1.2 0.3 0.5
5th 1.3 42.0 0.0 0.0 1.7 57.8 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
18th 27.5 37.3 26.7 36.2 17.1 23.2 0.5 0.6 1.3 1.8 0.7 0.9

Central Total 59.2 36.3 56.3 20.8 64.9 40.4 2.4 1.1 2.3 0.9 1.3 0.5

Northeast
8th 14.3 71.6 0.4 2.2 4.8 23.9 0.1 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.4 1.9
13th 3.0 47.9 0.2 3.8 2.9 46.8 0.0 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.1 1.0
17th 9.2 31.7 3.1 10.6 15.6 53.8 0.4 1.3 0.7 2.3 0.1 0.4
19th 8.7 32.2 1.2 4.3 16.5 61.2 0.4 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.8
20th 7.9 51.9 0.8 5.3 5.7 37.7 0.3 2.2 0.0 0.3 0.4 2.5

Northeast Total 43.1 47.0 5.7 5.2 45.6 44.7 1.2 1.2 0.7 0.5 1.2 1.3

Southern
3rd 0.5 24.0 0.4 21.3 1.0 50.8 0.0 2.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.3
4th 19.7 42.9 12.7 27.7 11.9 26.0 0.7 1.4 0.3 0.7 0.6 1.3
10th 3.7 23.5 0.4 2.3 11.2 71.7 0.3 2.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3
11th 6.1 77.2 0.1 1.6 1.5 18.9 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.9 0.1 1.4
12th 1.0 33.3 0.0 1.1 1.9 64.0 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9
15th 0.9 54.5 0.0 0.7 0.8 44.5 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
16th 0.9 25.1 0.1 3.1 2.4 70.7 0.0 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Southern Total 32.8 40.1 13.8 8.3 30.7 49.5 1.1 1.2 0.4 0.2 0.8 0.7

Western
6th 2.2 46.9 0.0 0.6 1.4 29.0 0.7 15.7 0.0 0.4 0.4 7.3
7th 2.9 46.6 0.0 0.5 2.9 46.6 0.4 6.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
9th 2.1 41.8 0.1 2.8 2.7 55.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2
14th 1.8 74.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.6 25.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
21st 8.5 73.6 0.3 2.8 2.5 21.6 0.2 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
22nd 0.8 51.3 0.0 0.0 0.1 3.6 1.1 35.8 0.1 3.8 0.2 5.4

Western Total 18.3 55.7 0.5 1.1 9.6 26.1 3.1 14.1 0.1 0.7 0.5 2.2

Missing JD Data 1.0 0.8 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.0

Statewide Total 154.3 38.7 77.2 19.3 152.1 38.1 7.8 2.0 3.6 0.9 3.8 0.9

Asian-American Other

FY 2008-09
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DYC Detention ADP & Ethnicity by Judicial District

Anglo-American African-
American

Hispanic / 
Latino

Native-
American


